the translation of the net investment into the parent�s functional currency. Accordingly, changes in exchange rates, and in particular a strengthening of
the GBP, will negatively affect our revenue gross and operating profits as expressed in GBP.

We may enter into foreign currency swaps and forwards with financial institutions to protect against foreign exchange risks associated with certain
existing assets and liabilities, forecasted future cash flows and net

114

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
investments in foreign subsidiaries. In addition, we have entered, and in the future may enter, into foreign currency contracts to offset the foreign
currency exchange gains and losses on our foreign currency denominated debt and net investment in foreign operations.

To provide an assessment of the foreign currency risk, we performed a sensitivity analysis to assess the potential impact of fluctuations in
exchange rates. The table below estimates the effect on profit and equity as of December 31, 2023, December 31, 2022, and December 2021, from a
10% increase and decrease in the value of GBP against the EUR, AUD and USD.

Profit Equity
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease
December 31, 2023
(Amounts in $ millions)
EUR $ 7 $ (7 ) $(577 ) $ 577
AUD � � (109 ) 109
USD 158 (158 ) (51 ) 51

Profit Equity
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease
December 31, 2022
(Amounts in $ millions)
EUR $ 10 $ (10 ) $(412 ) $ 412
AUD � � (70 ) 70
USD 10 (15 ) (76 ) 76

Profit Equity
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease
December 31, 2021
(Amounts in $ millions)
EUR $ 7 $ (7 ) $(383 ) $ 383
AUD � � (88 ) 88
USD 27 (34 ) (63 ) 63

Interest Rate Risk

Our exposure to changes in interest rates includes fluctuations in the amounts of interest paid on our long-term indebtedness, as well as the interest
earned on our cash and investments. We manage our exposure to changes in interest rates through offsetting exposures and the use of derivative
instruments. As of fiscal 2023 and 2022, the Company had outstanding floating rate long term debt with varying maturities for an aggregate carrying
amount of $3,185 million and $4,628 million, respectively. We may in the future enter into interest rate swaps to manage interest rate risk on our